

No. 15-1211

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FCA US LLC, F/K/A CHRYSLER GROUP LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
LESLIE A. BAILEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER D. BENNETT  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
555 12th St., Ste. 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 622-8150  
lbailey@publicjustice.net

---

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	10
I. Chrysler and its Amici Mischaracterize the Facts and the Law .....	10
II. The Decision Below is Consistent with this Court’s Case Law and Rule 26(c) .....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule is Consistent with this Court’s Case Law, Which Dis- tinguishes the Raw Fruits of Discovery from Evidence Used in Court.....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule is Perfectly Consistent with Rule 26(c) .....	17
III. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the Other Courts of Appeals .....	20
IV. The Decision Below Will Not Have Any of the Terrible Consequences Chrysler and its Amici Claim .....	30
V. This Case is Not a Good Vehicle for Re- view .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	35
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n v. Hotel Rit- tenhouse Assocs.</i> , 800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Baxter Int'l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Citizens First Nat'l Bank of Princeton v. Cincin- nati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	22, 29
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Gannett v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	15
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	15
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	7
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12, 26
<i>Helm v. Kansas</i> , 656 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2011).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	37
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	17
<i>Hicklin Eng'g, L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>In re Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 298 F. App'x 568 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 14
<i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>In re Neal</i> , 461 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Specht</i> , 622 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>In re Violation of Rule 28(D)</i> , 635 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 277 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22, 26
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Kamakana v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Tech., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	9, 25, 29
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonnell v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 292 F. App'x 679 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Miller v. Indiana Hosp.</i> , 16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	9, 10, 15, 16, 19
<i>Perez-Guerrero v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	21, 22
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	15
<i>Publiker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	15
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 24, 27
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , No. 15-1544, 2016 WL 3163073 (6th Cir. June 7, 2016) .....	21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Union Oil of Cal. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 672 F.2d 1289 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	23
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Development</i> , 624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Virginia Dep’t of Police v. Wash. Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21, 29
<i>Wood v. McEwen</i> , 644 F.2d 797 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	34
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	36

## CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	5, 15, 16
----------------------------	-----------

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(d) .....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	34, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	17, 18, 21, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c).....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Theodore Eisenberg & Charlotte Lanvers, <i>What is the Settlement Rate and Why Should We Care?</i> , 6 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 111 (2009).....	33
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010) .....	33
Walter W. Heiser, <i>Public Access to Confidential Discovery: The California Perspective</i> , 35 W. St. U. L. Rev. 55 (2007) .....	31
Arthur Miller, <i>Confidentiality, Protective Orders, and Public Access to the Courts</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 427 (1991) .....	32
Minutes, Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (April 1994), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/records-and-archives-rules-committees/meeting-minutes">http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/records-and-archives-rules-committees/meeting-minutes</a> .....	18
Minutes, Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (April 1995), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/records-and-archives-rules-committees/meeting-minutes">http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/records-and-archives-rules-committees/meeting-minutes</a> .....	18
Minutes, Civil Rules Advisory Committee Meeting (March 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/records-and-archives-rules-committees/meeting-minutes">http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/records-and-archives-rules-committees/meeting-minutes</a> .....	29
Report to the Chief Justice on the 2010 Conference on Civil Litigation, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/file/reporttothechiefjustice.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/file/reporttothechiefjustice.pdf</a> .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Roscoe Pound Institute, <i>Open Courts with Sealed Files: Secrecy’s Impact on American Justice: Report of the 2000 Forum for State Appellate Court Judges</i> , available at <a href="http://www.poundinstitute.org/sites/default/files/docs/2000ForumReport.pdf">http://www.poundinstitute.org/sites/default/files/docs/2000ForumReport.pdf</a> .....	33
S. Rep. No. 112-45 .....	32
<i>Sedona Guidelines: Best Practices Addressing Protective Orders, Confidentiality &amp; Public Access in Civil Cases, Post-Public Comment Version</i> , 8 Sedona Conf. J. 141 (2007).....	24
Andrew John Sutton, <i>Discovering Discovery Technology! A Model Order and Pilot Program for Implementing Predictive Coding and Other New Technologies in Document Review</i> , 42 AIPLA Q.J. 459 (2014).....	20
Elizabeth G. Thornburg, <i>Giving the “Haves” A Little More: Considering the 1998 Discovery Proposals</i> , 52 SMU L. Rev. 229 (1999).....	31
Elizabeth G. Thornburg, <i>Rethinking Work Product</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 1515 (1991) .....	31
